

Notice of refusal

The Environmental Permitting (England & Wales) Regulations 2016

Refusal of an application for a variation of a permit

Application number

EPR/BV4410IC/V008

Permit number

EPR/BV4410IC

To:

Lincwaste Limited
3 Sidings Court
White Rose Way
Doncaster
DN4 5NU

Company registration number 02668959

The Environment Agency has considered your application. We give notice that the application for a variation of a permit is refused.

The reasons for this decision are outlined in the attached schedule.

Name	Date
Claire Roberts	04/08/2026

Authorised on behalf of the Environment Agency

Schedule Reasons for Refusal

We consider that you have not demonstrated that the proposed activities would be a waste recovery activity and therefore, it is a disposal activity.

We consider that you have not demonstrated that any direct or indirect discharges from the site due to leachate irrigation will not cause pollution of the environment or harm to human health.

We consider that you have not demonstrated that all necessary measures have been taken to

- (a) to prevent the input of any hazardous substance to groundwater, and
- (b) to limit the input of non-hazardous pollutants to groundwater so as to ensure that such inputs do not cause pollution of groundwater.

We consider that you have not demonstrated that using leachate from Middlemarsh Landfill for irrigation will meet the requirements of the Landfill Directive.